Expected rate of salary increase 6.50% 6.50% 6.50% NA 6.50%

Method used
Projected

Unit Credit
(PUC)

Projected
Unit Credit

(PUC)

 Projected
Unit Credit

(PUC)

 Projected
Unit Credit

(PUC)

Projected
Unit Credit

(PUC)

103

Annual Report
2021-22

(h)	 The net liability recognised in the Balance Sheet in respect of gratuity as at 31st March2022 ₹ 423.97
lakh (₹ 265.29 lakh) as ascertained by the Actuarial Valuation Certificate.

Sensitivity analysis:
The above sensitivity analysis is based on a change in an assumption while holding all other assumptions constant. In
practice this is unlikely to occur and changes in some of the assumptions may be correlated. When calculating the sensitivity
of the defined benefit obligation to significant actuarial assumptions the same method (projected unit credit method) has
been applied as when calculating the defined benefit obligation recognised within the statement of financial position.

(₹ in Lakh)

Change in

As at 31.3.2022

 Change in
assumptions

Terminal
Benefit

 Effect on
Gratuity

obligation

 Effect on
Leave

Encashment

 Effect on
Leave Travel
concession

 Effect on Post
retirement

employee benefit

Discount Rate
+0.5%  (0.28)  (26.18)  (65.84) NA  (15.25)
-0.5%  0.29  28.85  60.24 NA  16.37

Salary Growth
Rate

+0.5%  0.29  23.75  60.37 NA  NA
-0.5%  (0.29)  (22.38)  (66.48) NA  NA

Change in

As at 31.3.2021

 Change in
assumptions

 Effect on
Gratuity

obligation

 Effect on
Leave

Encashment

 Effect on
Leave Travel
concession

 Effect on Post
retirement

employee benefit

 Discount Rate
+0.5%  (17.80)  (36.94)  NA  (8.45)
-0.5%  19.68  40.72  NA  8.45

 Salary Growth
 Rate

+0.5%  19.66  23.01  NA  NA
-0.5%  (17.94)  (19.40)  NA  NA

Maturity Profile of Defined Benefit Obligation	  (₹ in Lakh)

 As at 31.3.2022

Particulars
 Terminal

Benefit Gratuity  Earned Leave  Leave travel
concession

Post retirement
medical benefit

(Unfunded)   (Unfunded)  (Unfunded)  (Unfunded)  (Unfunded)
0-1 year  0.02  6.61  47.60 4.88  0.51

1-2 year  0.02  18.20  70.30 4.87  1.93

2-3 year  0.03  31.47  51.32 -  3.02

3-4 year  0.06  23.10  44.67 -  1.41

4-5 year  0.08  26.79  54.47 -  3.77

5-6 year  0.06  16.21  26.77 - 6.43

6 year onwards  3.98 3,01.59  6,01.87 -  2,05.46

As at 31.3.2021

Particulars
 Terminal

Benefit Gratuity  Earned Leave  Leave travel
concession

Post retirement
medical benefit

(Unfunded)   (Unfunded)  (Unfunded)  (Unfunded)  (Unfunded)
0-1 year -  4.06  32.12 0.54  0.31

1-2 year -  2.82  23.47  0.52   1.07

2-3 year -  3.58  28.72  -   4.00

3-4 year -  18.93  36.14  -   6.14

4-5 year -  12.49  25.90  -   2.81

5-6 year -  15.68  34.53  -   7.37

6 year onwards 2.08  2,07.73  3,81.86  -   1,01.55

104www.ncrtc.in

Note 40
Details of dues to Micro Small and Medium enterprises as defined in the ‘The Micro Small & Medium Enterprises Development
Act 2006’ (MSMED Act) are as under: -								   ₹ in Lakh

S.N. Particulars
As at 31st

March 2022
As at 31st

March 2021
1 The principal amount and the interest due thereon remaining unpaid to any

supplier as at the end of each accounting year:
	 Principal amount due to micro and small enterprises *
	 Interest due on above

2,45.54
-

2,83.04
-

2 The amount of interest paid by the buyer in terms of Section 16 of the MSMED
Act 2006 along with the amounts of the payment made to the supplier beyond the

[…]

Expected rate of salary increase 6.50% 6.50% 6.50% NA 6.50%

Method used
Projected

Unit Credit
(PUC)

Projected
Unit Credit

(PUC)

 Projected
Unit Credit

(PUC)

 Projected
Unit Credit

(PUC)

Projected
Unit Credit

(PUC)

174www.ncrtc.in

(h)	 The net liability recognised in the Balance Sheet in respect of gratuity as at 31st March2022
₹ 423.97 lakh (₹ 265.29 lakh) as ascertained by the Actuarial Valuation Certificate.

Sensitivity analysis:
The above sensitivity analysis is based on a change in an assumption while holding all other assumptions constant. In
practice this is unlikely to occur and changes in some of the assumptions may be correlated. When calculating the sensitivity
of the defined benefit obligation to significant actuarial assumptions the same method (projected unit credit method) has
been applied as when calculating the defined benefit obligation recognised within the statement of financial position.

Change in

As at 31.3.2022

 Change in
assumptions

Terminal
Benefit

 Effect on
Gratuity

obligation

 Effect on
Leave

Encashment

 Effect on
Leave Travel
concession

 Effect on Post
retirement

employee benefit

Discount Rate
+0.5%  (0.28)  (26.18)  (65.84) NA  (15.25)
-0.5%  0.29  28.85  60.24 NA  16.37

Salary Growth

Rate

+0.5%  0.29  23.75  60.37 NA  NA

-0.5%  (0.29)  (22.38)  (66.48) NA  NA

Change in

As at 31.3.2021

 Change in
assumptions

 Effect on
Gratuity

obligation

 Effect on
Leave

Encashment

 Effect on
Leave Travel
concession

 Effect on Post
retirement

employee benefit

 Discount Rate
+0.5%  (17.80)  (36.94)  NA  (8.45)
-0.5%  19.68  40.72  NA  8.45

 Salary Growth

 Rate

+0.5%  19.66  23.01  NA  NA

-0.5%  (17.94)  (19.40)  NA  NA

Maturity Profile of Defined Benefit Obligation	  (₹ in Lakh)

 As at 31.3.2022

Particulars
 Terminal

Benefit Gratuity  Earned Leave  Leave travel
concession

Post retirement
medical benefit

(Unfunded)   (Unfunded)  (Unfunded)  (Unfunded)  (Unfunded)
0-1 year  0.02  6.61  47.60 4.88  0.51

1-2 year  0.02  18.20  70.30 4.87  1.93

2-3 year  0.03  31.47  51.32 -  3.02

3-4 year  0.06  23.10  44.67 -  1.41

4-5 year  0.08  26.79  54.47 -  3.77

5-6 year  0.06  16.21  26.77 - 6.43

6 year onwards  3.98 3,01.59  6,01.87 -  2,05.46

As at 31.3.2021

Particulars
 Terminal

Benefit Gratuity  Earned Leave  Leave travel
concession

Post retirement
medical benefit

(Unfunded)   (Unfunded)  (Unfunded)  (Unfunded)  (Unfunded)
0-1 year -  4.06  32.12 0.54  0.31

1-2 year -  2.82  23.47  0.52   1.07

2-3 year -  3.58  28.72  -   4.00

3-4 year -  18.93  36.14  -   6.14

4-5 year -  12.49  25.90  -   2.81

5-6 year -  15.68  34.53  -   7.37

6 year onwards 2.08  2,07.73  3,81.86  -   1,01.55

175

Annual Report
2021-22

Note 40
Details of dues to Micro Small and Medium enterprises as defined in the ‘The Micro Small & Medium Enterprises
Development Act 2006’ (MSMED Act) are as under: -							   ₹ in Lakh

Sl. Particulars
As at 31st

March 2022
As at 31st

March 2021
1 The principal amount and the interest due thereon remaining unpaid to any

supplier as at the end of each accounting year:
	 Principal amount due to micro and small enterprises *
	 Interest due on above

2,45.54
-

2,83.04
-

2 The amount of interest paid by the buyer in terms of Section 16 of the MSMED
Act 2006 along with the amounts of the payment made to the supplier beyond the